SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND THE KPA GROUP, INC.

PROJECT NAME: AIRPORT RESCUE AND FIRE FIGHTING FACILITY PHASE III- DESIGN CALIFORNIA REDWOOD COAST – HUMBOLDT COUNTY AIRPORT FAA PROJECT NUMBER: AIP 03-06-0010-042 COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER: 919212

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated June 14, 2016, amended on June 14, 2017 by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and The KPA Group, Inc., a corporation, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," is entered into this 25^{th} day of 5400, 2017.

WHEREAS, COUNTY, by and through its Department of Public Works, desired to retain a qualified professional to complete the building design phase for an Airport Rescue and Fire Fighting Facility to be constructed at the California Redwood Coast – Humboldt County Airport ; and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2016, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for Consultant Services regarding the provision of such design services ("Consultant Services Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2017, COUNTY and CONSULTANT executed a First Amendment to the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement by one hundred twenty (120) calendar days to allow sufficient time to complete the scope of work in progress; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY requires additional assistance with preparing special federal specification provisions and other associated Federal Aviation Administration requirements necessary to the bidding and award process; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is able and willing to provide such services in addition to the design services currently required under the Consultant Services Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain portions of the Consultant Services Agreement to modify the scope of services provided thereunder and increase the rates of compensation set forth therein by Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ("\$35,000.00") accordingly.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agreed as follows:

1. Section 5 – Compensation of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The maximum amount payable by COUNTY for services rendered, and expenses incurred, by CONSULTANT pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement is <u>Two-hundred</u> <u>Eighty-five Thousand and 00/100</u> Dollars (\$285,000). The specific rates and costs applicable to this Agreement shall be as set forth in Exhibit C – Project Budget."

- 2. Subsection 6.1 of Exhibit A Scope of Services is hereby amended to add the following provision:
 - "6.1.6 Provide assistance to County in preparing special federal specification provisions and other associated Federal Aviation Administration requirements necessary to the bidding and award process."
- 3. Exhibit B Project Schedule is hereby amended to add the following provision:

"The duration of the Consultant Services Agreement to complete Task #1 through Task #4 will be 485 calendar days from the date of execution by all parties to the agreement. If the work exceeds 485 calendar days, the agreement will be renegotiated or extended at the discretion of the COUNTY."

4. Subsection 2.1.4 of Exhibit C – Project Budget is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Completion of Task #4 \$47,500"

5. Subsection 2.2.2 of Exhibit C – Project Budget is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Architectural Services Fee Total:

6. Subsection 2.2.5 of Exhibit C – Project Budget is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Maximum Services Fee Total:

<u>\$285,000</u>"

<u>\$285,000</u>"

7. Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated June 14, 2016, as amended on June 14, 2017 shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Second Amendment, the First Amendment and the original Consultant Services Agreement, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Second Amendment The KPA Group, Inc.

ACV ARFF Design County Project No. 919212

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment on the first date written above.

THE KPA GROUP, INC.:

BV Paul W. Powers

President

W Pow ers Secretary of the Board

Date: <u>6/29/17</u> Date: <u>6/29/17</u>

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

By:

Virginia Bass Ryan Sundberg, Vice - Chair Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

Date: 7/25/17

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES REVIEWED AND APPROVED:

By: **Risk Management**

Date: 07/12/17